
Vale of White Horse District Council 
North East Area Committee agenda - Monday, 3 February 2014 

 Page 1 

North East Area 

Committee Agenda 
 
Contact: Steve Culliford, Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone 01235 540307 
Email: steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 24 January 2014 
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

A meeting of the  

North East Area Committee 

will be held on Monday 3 February 2014 at 6.00pm  
Council Chamber, The Abbey House, Abingdon 
 
 

Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillors  
Matthew Barber Elizabeth Miles 
Eric Batts Jerry Patterson (Chair) 
Debby Hallett Judy Roberts (Vice-Chair)  
Dudley Hoddinott Val Shaw 
Bob Johnston Catherine Webber  
Ron Mansfield John Woodford 
 
 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
Margaret Reed 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

 

 

 

 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
North East Area Committee agenda - Monday, 3 February 2014 

 Page 2 

Agenda 
 

Open to the Public including the Press 
  
Map and vision  
(Page 3) 
 

A map showing the location of the venue for this meeting is attached.  A link to information 
about nearby car parking is http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/transport/car_parking/default.asp 
 
The council’s vision is to take care of your interests across the Vale with enterprise, energy 
and efficiency.   
 
 

1. Apologies for absence  
  
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2. Minutes  
(Pages 4 - 6)  
  
To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the committee meeting held on 26 
November 2013.   
 

3. Declarations of interest  
  
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.   
 

4. Urgent business and chair's announcements  
  
To receive notification of any matters, which the chair determines, should be considered as 
urgent business and the special circumstances, which have made the matters urgent, and to 
receive any announcements from the chair. 
 

5. Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating to matters 
affecting the North East Area Committee  

  
Any statements, petitions and questions from the public under Standing Order 32 will be made 
or presented at the meeting. 
 

6. New homes bonus - community funding 2013/14  
(Pages 7 - 23)  
  
To consider the report of the head of corporate strategy.   
 
  
Exempt information under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972  

None 
 



R
I

V
E

R
 

O
C

K

R I V E R  T H A M E S

W I L S H A M  R D

A
3

4
 T

O

O
X

F
O

R
D

 &

M
4

0
 J

C
T

 9

O
P

E
N

 A
IR

S
W

IM
M

IN
G

 P
O

O
L

O
P

E
N

 A
IR

S
W

IM
M

IN
G

 P
O

O
L

W
A

T
E

R

F
E

A
T

U
R

E

W
A

T
E

R

F
E

A
T

U
R

E

A
B

B
E

Y
 M

E
A

D
O

W
A

B
B

E
Y

G
A

R
D

E
N

S

T
E

S
C

O
T

E
S

C
O

W
A

IT
R

O
S

E
W

A
IT

R
O

S
E

F
A

IR
A

C
R

E
S

R
E

T
A

IL

P
A

R
K

A
B

IN
G

D
O

N

C
O

M
M

U
N

IT
Y

H
O

S
P

IT
A

L

A
B

IN
G

D
O

N

C
O

M
M

U
N

IT
Y

H
O

S
P

IT
A

L

P
O

L
IC

E

H
Q

P
O

L
IC

E

H
Q

W
H

IT
E

 H
O

R
S

E

L
E

IS
U

R
E

 A
N

D

T
E

N
N

IS
 C

E
N

T
R

E

W
H

IT
E

 H
O

R
S

E

L
E

IS
U

R
E

 A
N

D

T
E

N
N

IS
 C

E
N

T
R

E

A
4

1
5

M
A

R
C

H
A

M
 

R
D

O
C

K
 

S
T

 
 

 
A

4
1

5
A

4
1

5

O
X

FO
RD

 RD
                        A4183

B
R

I D
G

E
 S

T                           A 4 1 5

STR
AT

TO
N

    W

A
Y

STR
AT

TO
N

    W

A
Y

S T E R T  S T

H
I
G

H
 

S
T

A34

A
3

4

W O O T T O
N

 R
D

    B
4 0 1 7

DRAYTON RD

B4017

A B B E Y
 C L O S E

C
A

L
D

E
C

O
T

T
 

R
D

C
A

L
D

E
C

O
T

T
 

R
D

W E S T  S A I N T  H E L E N  S T

B

A
R

T
O

N
 

L
A

N
E

A
U

D
L

E
T

T
 

D
R

I
V

E

A U
D

L

E
T

T
 

D
R

I
V

E

C
U

R
T

I
S

 
A

V
E

R
A

D
L

E
Y

 
R

D

N O R M A N  A V E N U E

THE

 M
OTT

EA
B

B
O

T
T

 
R

D

C O L W E L L  D R I V E

N U
F F I E L D  W AY

SPRING RD

VICTORIA RD

C O N D U I T  R D

B
O

S
T

O
C

K
 

R
D

A
B

I
N

G
D

O
N

A
3

4
 T

O

M
4

 J
C

T
 1

3
A

4
1

5
 T

O
  

A
4

0
7

4
,

R
E

A
D

IN
G

A
4

1
8

3
 T

O

A
3

4
, 

O
X

F
O

R
D

A
4

1
5

 T
O

F
A

R
IN

G
D

O
N

 (
A

4
2

0
) 

&

W
A

N
T

A
G

E
 (

A
3

3
8

)

N
e

w
b

u
ry

N
e

w
b

u
ry

R
e

a
d

in
g

W
a

ll
in

g
fo

rd

K
id

li
n

g
to

n

B
ic

e
s

te
r

H
e

m
e

l

H
e

m
p

s
te

a
d

A
y

le
s

b
u

ry

H
ig

h

W
y

c
o

m
b

e

A
b

in
g

d
o

n

R
e

a
d

in
gM
a

id
e

n
h

e
a

d
M

a
id

e
n

h
e

a
d

S
lo

u
g

h
S

lo
u

g
h

W
a

ll
in

g
fo

rd

K
id

li
n

g
to

n

B
ic

e
s

te
r

H
e

m
e

l

H
e

m
p

s
te

a
d

A
y

le
s

b
u

ry

H
ig

h

W
y

c
o

m
b

e

A
4

0
O

x
fo

rd
O

x
fo

rd

A
4
0

A
4
4

A
3
4

A
4
2
0

A
4
1
9

A
4
1
7

A
4
1
7

A
3
3
8

A
4

A
4

A
4
1
7

A
4
0
7
4

A
4
1
8

A
4
0

A
4
0
1
0

A
4
1
3

A
4
0

A
4
1
3
0

A
4
0

A
4
4

A
3
4

A
4
2
0

A
4
1
9

A
3
3
8

A
3
3
8

A
3
3
8

A
4

A
4

A
4
1
7

A
4
0
7
4

A
4
1
8

A
4
0

A
4
0
1
0

A
4
1
3

A
3
3
9

A
3
3
9A

4
0

A
4
1
3
0

A
3
4

A
3
4

A
3
4

A
3
4

A
3
4

A
3
4

D
id

c
o

t
D

id
c

o
t

W
a

n
ta

g
e

F
a

ri
n

g
d

o
n

F
a

ri
n

g
d

o
n W

a
n

ta
g

e

H
EA

TH
R

O
W

A
IR

P
O

R
T

M
4

M
4

M
4

M
3

M
2
5

M
2
5M
1
1

M
4
0

M
4
0

M
4
0

1
4

1
3

1
2

1
1

1
0

8
/9

1
5

1
2

1
6

2
089

4

7
88
a

9

A
b

in
g

d
o

n

A
4
1
5

A
4
1
5

N

S
T

R
A

N
A

E
R

O
S

 d
a

ta
. P

U
1

0
0

0
4

0
2

5
6

. C
r

o
w

n
  

  
 2

0
0

8
.

w
w

w
.g

iv
e

w
ay

.c
o

.u
k 

 2
0

0
8

   
 T

e
l:

 0
8

0
0

 0
1

9
 0

0
2

7
.

T
M

V
a

le
 o

f 
W

h
it

e
 H

o
rs

e
 D

is
tr

ic
t 

C
o

u
n

c
il

A
b

b
e

y
 H

o
u

s
e

, 
A

b
b

e
y
 C

lo
s
e

, 
A

b
in

g
d

o
n

, 
O

X
1

4
 3

J
E

T
e

l:
 0

1
2

3
5

 5
2

0
2

0
2

  
  

  
  

F
a

x
: 

0
1

2
3

5
 5

3
2

2
1

7

w
w

w
.w

h
it
e

h
o

rs
e

d
c
.g

o
v.

u
k

A
b

b
e

y
 C

lo
s
e

C
a

tt
le

 M
a

rk
e

t

C
h

a
rt

e
r 

M
u

lt
i-

s
to

re
y

C
iv

ic

R
y
e

 F
a

rm

H
a

le
s
 M

e
a

d
o

w

A
u

d
le

tt
 D

ri
v
e

W
e

s
t 

S
t 

H
e

le
n

 S
tr

e
e

t 

K
E

Y
: 

C
a

r 
P

a
rk

s
O

S
 d

a
ta

. P
U

1
0

0
0

4
0

2
5

6
. C

ro
w

n
  

  
 2

0
0

8
.

w
w

w
.g

iv
e

w
ay

.c
o

.u
k 

 2
0

0
8

 T
e

l:
 0

8
0

0
 0

1
9

 0
0

2
7

.

T
M

O
L

D

G
A

O
L

O
L

D

G
A

O
L

B
y

 r
a

il
 –

 t
h

e
 n

e
a

re
st

 m
a

in
 l

in
e

 r
a

il
w

a
y

 s
ta

ti
o

n
s 

to
 A

b
in

g
d

o
n

 a
re

 e
it

h
e

r 
D

id
co

t 
P

a
rk

w
a

y
 (

se
v

e
n

 m
il

e
s)

 o
r 

O
x

fo
rd

 (
e

ig
h

t 
m

il
e

s)
. R

a
d

le
y

 r
a

il
w

a
y

 s
ta

ti
o

n
 i

s 
lo

ca
te

d
 o

n
 t

h
e

 m
a

in
 l

in
e

 b
e

tw
e

e
n

 

O
x

fo
rd

 a
n

d
 D

id
co

t 
a

n
d

 i
s 

th
re

e
 m

il
e

s 
fr

o
m

 A
b

in
g

d
o

n
 t

o
w

n
 c

e
n

tr
e

. F
o

r 
d

e
ta

il
s 

o
f 

tr
a

in
 t

im
e

s 
v

is
it

 w
w

w
.n

a
ti

o
n

a
lr

a
il

.c
o

.u
k

 o
r 

ca
ll

 0
8

4
5

7
 4

8
4

9
5

0

B
y

 b
u

s
 –

 t
h

e
re

 a
re

 a
 n

u
m

b
e

r 
o

f 
b

u
s 

ro
u

te
s 

se
rv

in
g

 A
b

in
g

d
o

n
 t

o
w

n
 c

e
n

tr
e

. F
o

r 
d

e
ta

il
s 

o
f 

se
rv

ic
e

s 
a

n
d

 t
im

e
ta

b
le

s,
 v

is
it

 O
x

fo
rd

sh
ir

e
 C

o
u

n
ty

 C
o

u
n

ci
l’

s 
w

e
b

si
te

 a
t 

 

w
w

w
.o

x
fo

rd
sh

ir
e

.g
o

v
.u

k
. C

o
n

ta
ct

 d
e

ta
il

s 
fo

r 
b

u
s 

o
p

e
ra

to
rs

 c
a

n
 b

e
 f

o
u

n
d

 o
n

 t
h

e
 t

ra
v

e
l 

in
fo

rm
a

ti
o

n
 p

a
g

e
s 

o
n

 o
u

r 
w

e
b

si
te

 w
w

w
.w

h
it

e
h

o
rs

e
d

c.
g

o
v

.u
k

P
a

rk
in

g
 –

 d
e

ta
il

s 
o

f 
ca

r 
p

a
rk

s 
ch

a
rg

e
s 

ca
n

 b
e

 f
o

u
n

d
 o

n
 o

u
r 

w
e

b
si

te
 

B
U

R
G

E
S

S
 

C
L

O
S

E

ABBEY CLO
S

E

A
B

B
E

Y
 

C
L

O
S

E

T
O

W
N

C
O

U
N

C
IL

T
O

W
N

C
O

U
N

C
IL

D
IS

T
R

IC
T

C
O

U
N

C
IL

D
IS

T
R

IC
T

C
O

U
N

C
IL

G
U

IL
D

H
A

L
L

G
U

IL
D

H
A

L
L

A
B

B
E

Y

S
H

O
P

P
IN

G

C
E

N
T

R
E

A
B

B
E

Y

S
H

O
P

P
IN

G

C
E

N
T

R
E

Agenda Annex

Page 3



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – North East Area Committee minutes  

Tuesday, 26 November 2013  NE.1 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

North East Area Committee 
 

held on Tuesday 26 November 2013 at 6.00pm  
at the Council Chamber, The Abbey House, Abingdon  
 
 
Open to the public, including the press 

 

Present:  
 

Members: Councillors Jerry Patterson (Chair), Matthew Barber, Eric Batts, Dudley Hoddinott, 
Bob Johnston, Ron Mansfield, Elizabeth Miles, Val Shaw, Judy Roberts, Catherine Webber, 
and John Woodford 
 

Officers: Jayne Bolton, Steve Culliford, Carole Cumming, and Sally Truman 
 
Number of members of the public: Nil 

 

 

NE.1 Election of a vice-chair  
 
The committee noted that at the annual Council meeting held on 15 May 2013, Councillor 
Jerry Patterson had been appointed as chair of the North East Area Committee for the 
2013/14 municipal year.  However, no vice-chair had been appointed at that time.   
 
RESOLVED: to appoint Councillor Judy Roberts as vice-chair of the committee for the 
remainder of the 2013/14 municipal year.   
 

NE.2 Apologies for absence  
 
Councillor Debby Hallett had sent her apologies for absence.   
 

NE.3 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to adopt as a correct record the minutes of the committee meeting held on 
15 April 2013 and agree that the chair signs them.   
 

NE.4 Declarations of interest  
 
None 
 

NE.5 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
None 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 4



Vale of White Horse District Council – North East Area Committee minutes  

Tuesday, 26 November 2013  NE.2 

NE.6 Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating to 
matters affecting the North East Area Committee  

 
None 
 

NE.7 Capital community grants - update of funded projects  
 
The committee considered the head of corporate strategy’s report updating on projects 
previously funded by the committee.  This showed the amount awarded by the committee 
for each project, and whether the project was complete.  The committee noted that there 
were three minor underspends, which had been returned to the committee’s balances and 
were available for grants to other applicants.   
 
RESOLVED: to note the report.   
 

NE.8 Capital Community grants  
 
The committee considered the head of corporate strategy’s report.  This set out details of 
six applications for capital community grants.  The report also set out the financial position, 
there being £18,381 remaining in the current year’s budget.   
 
The committee considered each application carefully, assessing it against the grants 
criteria, and awarding grants as follows.   
 
In relation to the application from Kennington Village Hall, the committee awarded a grant 
of £720, plus the remaining budget of £9.   
 
RESOLVED: to approve the following applications: 
 

 Applicant Project  Grant  Comments  

South Hinksey 
Village Hall  

Replace main window 
and strengthen others  

£4,730 Suggest the applicants contact 
the Oxfordshire Council for 
Voluntary Action for advice on 
updating the constitution and 
structure 

Appleton 
Community 
Shop Limited  

Replacement of large 
chiller 

£2,267 The applicant is advised to 
dispose of the old chiller 
responsibly  

Radley Village 
Community 
Shop  

Energy efficient 
refrigeration and other 
improvements  

£4,730  The applicant is advised to 
dispose of the old chiller 
responsibly 

Kennington 
Playgroup  

Replacement windows  £4,730  

Headway 
Oxfordshire 

Extension to existing 
facilities  

£1,195  

Kennington 
Village Hall 
Management 
Committee 

Replace stage curtains  £729 Applicant awarded the remaining 
£9 of the committee’s budget in 
addition to the officer’s 
recommended amount  

 
 

Page 5



Vale of White Horse District Council – North East Area Committee minutes  

Tuesday, 26 November 2013  NE.3 

NE.9 New homes bonus - community funding 2013/14  
 
The committee considered the head of corporate strategy’s report that set out the council’s 
policy and procedure to allocate the new homes bonus in 2013/14.  Cabinet had prepared 
this with help from the Scrutiny Committee.   
 
The area committee noted that it would be considering applications for grants under this 
separate scheme at its next meeting on Monday 3 February 2014.  The committee would 
have a budget of £9,500 to allocate for this purpose in 2013/14.  This amount was a share 
of the council’s £100,000 budget, based on the growth in the number of band ‘D’ 
equivalent properties in the North East Area of the district.  The apportionment 
methodology had been agreed by the Cabinet member for grants.   
 
RESOLVED: to note the new homes bonus community funding policy and procedure.   
 
 
 

Exempt information under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 
 
None 
 

 
The meeting closed at 6.35 pm 

 
 

Page 6



  

 

Abingdon, North East, South 

East and West Area 

Committees 

 

  
 Report of Head of Corporate Strategy 

Author: Jayne Bolton 

Telephone: 01491 823136 

Textphone: 18001 01491 823136 

E-mail: jayne.bolton@southandvale.gov.uk 

Cabinet member responsible: Matthew Barber 

Tel: 01235 520202 

E-mail: matthew.barber@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

To: All Area Committees 

DATE:  3 and 4 February 2014 

 

 

New Homes Bonus – Community Funding 

2013/14 

Recommendations 

(a) that the Abingdon area committee considers and determines the new homes 
bonus funding applications referred to in appendix three of this report  

(b) that the North East area committee considers and determines the new 
homes bonus funding applications referred to in appendix four of this report 

(c) that the South East area committee considers and determines the new 
homes bonus funding applications referred to in appendix five of this report 

(d) that the West area committee considers and determines the new homes 
bonus funding applications referred to in appendix six of this report 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to ask each area committee to consider the applications 
the council has received for new homes bonus funding in their area.   

2. The report includes separate appendices for each area committee as follows: 

• Abingdon – appendix three 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



  

 

• North East – appendix four 

• South East – appendix five 

• West – appendix six 

Strategic Objectives  

3. The council has a corporate priority to support local communities through grants to 
voluntary and community organisations that are delivering projects and services that 
support its own objectives or those in need.  

Background 

4. The cabinet member for grants approved the new homes bonus community grant 
policy and procedure for 2013/14 on 23 August 2013.  The policy seeks to support 
community initiatives in areas that have seen development and for a wide variety of 
community projects or services aimed at improving local facilities or services, or 
helping to integrate new communities to be considered. A copy of the policy is attached 
at appendix one of this report.  

5. The budget for new homes bonus community funding in 2013/14 is £100,000.  In April 
2013, the cabinet member for grants approved the division of this budget between the 
area committees based on housing growth in each area.  The actual amounts for each 
committee are shown in the table at paragraph nine of this report.  

6. As the policy refers to housing growth a detailed breakdown showing the numbers of 
additional homes for each area committee is attached at appendix two of this report.  
The council’s planning policy team supplied this information for the period 2008/9 (the 
date that new homes bonus was introduced by central government) up to March 2013.   

7. Officers have ranked the parishes in each committee high, medium or low priority 
based on their percentage of the housing growth for the area.  This is purely a guide for 
each committee to consider.  Councillors will need to weigh up the benefits of each 
application alongside the level of housing growth in the area.   

Matters for Consideration 

8. The new homes bonus grant scheme opened on 30 September 2013 and closed on 
the 30 November 2013. 

9. Officers received 36 valid applications requesting a total of £263,487 divided by each 
area committee as follows: 

Area Number of valid 
applications received 

Amount of funding 
requested  
£ 

Area Committee 
budget 

Abingdon area  9 76,500 19,300 

North East area  4 18,409 9,500 

South East area 10             65,138  31,400 

West area  13 92,940 39,800 

Total 36 263,487 100,000 

Page 8



  

 

 

10. Officers have checked the applications against the agreed policy and have rejected 
two, which did not meet the mandatory requirements of the scheme.  All the 
applications including any rejected ones are summarised, along with officer comments 
on the appendix for each committee 

11. Detailed reports on each application including costs, risks and consultation comments 
for each are also attached.   

Financial Implications 

12. The council has allocated £100,000 in its budget for new homes bonus community 
grants for 2013/14 only.  As per the agreed policy these grants can fund either revenue 
or capital projects.   

13. The council’s section 151 officer has confirmed that any new homes bonus community 
funding that is not awarded by the end of this financial year cannot be carried forward 
to the relevant area committee’s budget for 2014/15. 

14. The council can however honour any grants awarded by the area committees that are 
subject to conditions meaning payments cannot be made until 2014/15.  

Legal Implications 

15. The council’s legal powers to award these grants are contained in Section one of the 
Localism Act 2011 that provides a general power of competence for local authorities. 

16. New homes bonus funding is not ring-fenced for any particular purpose so the council 
has a wide level of discretion in how it chooses to use the funding that it receives. 

17. In August 2013, the cabinet member for grants delegated authority to the four area 
committees to determine new homes bonus funding applications.  

Risks 

18. Any grants approved by the relevant area committee will normally be paid immediately 
to the applicant unless the area committee agrees further conditions on any particular 
awards, in which case they will be made once these conditions are satisfied.    

19. The grants officer will need evidence of expenditure for the projects within one year of 
the payment date however with all the applications there is a risk that for whatever 
reason projects do not go ahead or get completed and efforts to recoup the grant may 
be unsuccessful.  There is also a risk with all the projects that they don’t achieve the 
desired results.   

20. The area committees need to be convinced that each project it funds will go ahead 
within one year of the date of the grant being awarded.   The risks relating to each 
individual application are included in the detailed reports.  

Page 9



  

 

Conclusion 

21. Each of the four area committees is asked to consider and determine the grant 
applications received for their geographical area in line with the policy previously 
approved by cabinet.  

Background Papers 

• Individual cabinet member decision to approve a new homes bonus community 
funding policy and procedure dated 23 August 2013 

Page 10



  

 

APPENDIX ONE 

New Homes Bonus – Community 

Funding Policy and Procedure 2013/14 

This scheme seeks to support community initiatives in areas that are seeing housing 
growth.  Applications will be considered for funding towards a wide variety of 
community projects or services that improve local facilities or services, or help to 
integrate new communities.  
 

Funding criteria 
 
Area Committees will consider proposals for funding in 2013/14 only against the 
following criteria:  
 

• constituted voluntary community groups and town and parish councils may 
apply for either revenue and/or capital funding 

• projects must have any appropriate planning and/or listed building consents 
before applying for funding   

• projects that benefit communities where housing development has taken place 
since 2009.   If no relevant applications are received the area committees may 
consider applications relating to other projects within the committees area 

 

• we will not fund retrospective projects 
 

• we will not fund projects or services that are more appropriately funded by other 
organisations. 

 

Application and decision dates  
 
The closing date for applications in 2013/14 will be 30 November 2013 and 
applications will be determined by each area committee in February 2014.  
 

Conditions of grant awards 
 
The standard terms and conditions that apply to the grant award are: 
 

• the project should be completed within one year of the date of the grant being 
awarded 

 

• council staff should be allowed to enter and inspect the work being carried out, 
at any time, subject to them abiding by any necessary health and safety 
requirements 

 

• acknowledgement  of the council’s support must be included in any publicity 
concerning the project or service  

Page 11



  

 

 

• the project or service must comply with all relevant statutory regulations and 
consents. 

 
The council may also specify conditions that are particular to the service or project that 
is being funded.  
 

Equalities 
 

The council is committed to promoting equality and diversity and welcomes 
applications from all sectors of the community, regardless of race, gender, disability, 
sexual orientation, age, status, religion or belief.  We encourage applications from 
minority groups.   

Payment of grants 

         
Grant payments will normally be made to the organisation once the area committee 
has approved an award.  The organisation will be required to sign a declaration that 
the grant will only be spent on the project as detailed in the application form. 
 

Monitoring of grants 

         
Organisations will be asked to provide evidence of expenditure following completion of 
the project.    Any grant awards not spent within 12 months will need to be returned 
unless prior approval from the Head of Corporate Strategy has been given.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23


	Agenda
	Map and vision
	2 Minutes
	6 New homes bonus - community funding 2013/14
	Appendix 2 - Priority areas by Area Committee
	Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


 

Vale of White Horse District Council – North East Area Committee minutes  

Monday, 3 February 2014  NE.4 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

North East Area 

Committee 

 

held on Monday 3 February 2014 at 6.00pm 
at the Council Chamber, The Abbey House, Abingdon  
 
 
Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
 

Members: Councillors Jerry Patterson (Chair), Judy Roberts (Vice-Chair), Eric Batts, 
Dudley Hoddinott, Bob Johnston, Elizabeth Miles, Val Shaw, Catherine Webber, and 
John Woodford 
 

Officers: Jayne Bolton, Steve Culliford, Carole Cumming, and Sally Truman 
 
Number of members of the public: 3 

 

 

NE.10 Apologies for absence  
 
Councillors Matthew Barber, Debby Hallett, and Ron Mansfield had all sent their apologies 
for absence.   
 

NE.11 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to adopt as a correct record the minutes of the committee meeting held on 
26 November 2013 and agree that the chair signs them.   
 

NE.12 Declarations of interest  
 
Councillor Dudley Hoddinott declared an interest in the grant application by Bike Safe as 
he had been a member of its action group and supported the project.   
 
Councillor Judy Roberts declared an interest in the grant application by Dean Court 
Community Association (Botley) as she was chairman of the trustees.   
 

NE.13 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
The chair announced that Dalton Pre-School had withdrawn its grant application from the 
new homes bonus grant scheme being considered at this meeting but would re-submit the 
application under the council’s capital community grants scheme.   
 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – North East Area Committee minutes  

Monday, 3 February 2014  NE.5 

NE.14 Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating 
to matters affecting the North East Area Committee  

 
Mike Leggitt spoke in support of the grant application by Bike Safe.  Sustrans had 
identified the Eynsham to Botley Road as being in need of a safe cyclepath.  Local people 
had started the Bike Safe project to raise funds to implement this.  They had carried out a 
survey of the route and were now working towards an outline design, leading to detailed 
engineering drawings for a community path from Swinford Toll Bridge to the A420 flyover 
at Dean Court, Botley.  The path would meet local and strategic transport needs and had 
received widespread support.   
 

NE.15 New homes bonus - community funding 2013/14  
 
The committee considered the head of corporate strategy’s report that set out details of 
the new homes bonus community funding scheme.  The cabinet member for grants had 
approved the policy and procedure and delegated authority to the four area committees to 
determine the grant applications.  The Council had set a budget of £100,000 for this 
scheme.  The apportionment between the area committees was based on the amount of 
housing growth in each area from April 2008 to March 2013.  In the north east area of the 
district, 288 new homes had been built in this five-year period, equating to a budget of 
£9,500 for the committee to award to applications under this scheme in the current 
financial year.   
 
The committee noted that the council’s chief finance officer had advised that any new 
homes bonus community funding that was not awarded by the end of this financial year 
could not be carried forward to the following year’s budget.  However, the published draft 
budget for 2014/15 included a proposal for a further £100,000 new homes bonus 
community funding, for apportionment between the four area committees.   
 
The committee carefully considered each application under this scheme.  Four 
applications had been received.  However, shortly before the meeting Dalton Pre-School 
had withdrawn its application but would re-submit it to the committee under the separate 
capital community grants scheme.   
 
The committee assessed the remaining three applications against a high, medium or low 
ranking for each parish, dependent on the number of new homes completed in the 
qualifying five-year period.  Those parishes with the most new homes were awarded a 
‘high’ ranking.  The committee used this as a guide to prioritise the applications but was 
not bound by it.   
 
The committee considered that the application by Headway was inappropriate for this 
scheme as it did not relate to new housing in Kennington or the north east area.  However, 
the committee asked officers to advise the applicant that it could apply for a grant under 
the council’s capital community grants scheme.   
 
This left two applications to determine: Bike Safe and Dean Court Community Association 
(Botley).  Councillor Dudley Hoddinott declared an interest in the application by Bike Safe 
and Councillor Judy Roberts declared an interest in the application by Dean Court 
Community Association.  During consideration of these applications, both councillors left 
the room.   
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – North East Area Committee minutes  

Monday, 3 February 2014  NE.6 

The committee agreed that as the budget only represented 86 per cent of the requested 
amounts from the two remaining applications, both applicants should be granted 86 per 
cent of their request.   
 
RESOLVED: to  
 
(a) approve the following applications for new homes bonus community funding:  

 

Applicant Scheme Grant 

Bike Safe To provide a community 
path between Swinford Toll 
Bridge and the A420 
bridge at Dean Court, 
Botley 

£3,870 representing 86 per 
cent of the requested 
amount.   

Dean Court 
Community 
Association (Botley)  

Start up funding  £5,630 representing 86 per 
cent of the requested 
amount.  The officer 
recommendations listed on 
the evaluation were agreed. 

 
(b) refuse to award a new homes bonus community funding grant to Headway as its 

scheme is not related to housing growth in Kennington or the north east area, but to 
advise the applicant that it can apply for a grant under the council’s capital 
community grants scheme; and  

 
(c) to note that the application from Dalton Pre-School for a grant under the new homes 

bonus community funding scheme has been withdrawn but that the applicant has 
been advised to apply to the committee for a grant under the capital community 
grants scheme.   

 
 

Exempt information under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 
 
None 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.30 pm 
 
 


